220 SE Green Street

LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063

MIsSSOU

Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 20-242, Version: 1

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment
to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for
assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

(PWC 12/7/20)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment
to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for
assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

Key Issues:
N The approved Lee's Summit Municipal Airport master plan provided for a ultimate runway length
of 5,500 feet.

O The level of grant funding originally approved is not sufficient to cover the costs associated with
Design Engineering to Widen and Extend Runway 18/36

O The city has received additional funding for design engineering to widen and extend Runway
18/36

[] This grant is for $28,635.00, 90% of the additional design engineering expense to widen and
extend Runway 18/36 purchase of the property plus the commissioners' fees

[ An additional grant of $1,591.00 (5%) from the State Airport Aid Program from the Missouri
Department of Transportation (MoDOT) will be used to fund this project.

O Local matching funds of $1,591.00 (5%) are available.

O The Grant Amendment must be executed by January 15, 2021.

Proposed Committee Motion:

I move to recommend for approval to City Council an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri
Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by
and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission,
granting federal funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for assisting with design engineering to widen and extend
runway 18/36 at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 20-242, Version: 1

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: | move for a second reading of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways
and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between
the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting
federal funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway
18/36 at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

SECOND MOTION: | move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and
Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between the
City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal
funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 at
the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

Background:
The approved Lee’s Summit Municipal airport master plan provides for an ultimate runway length of 5,500

feet. The earthwork to accommodate the new runway length was completed by Emery Sapp and Sons in the
summer of 2016. Bids for the runway pavement were received in May 2016, with Emery Sapp and Sons being
the low bidder. Award of the construction of the concrete pavement for the 1,500 foot extension of the
Runway 18/36 and other incidental work was made in October 2016.

The level of grant funding originally approved is not sufficient to cover the costs associated with Design
Engineering to Widen and Extend Runway 18/36. This State Block grant is in the amount of $28,635.00,
additional funding for 90% of the cost for design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 in association
with the runway improvements. An additional 5% of the project cost, $1,591.00, will come from a State
Airport Aid Agreement. Local funds for this project are available from the Airport Construction Fund.

Bob Hartnett - Acting Director of Public Works

Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and
Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between the
City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal
funds in the amount of $28,635.00 for assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 at
the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 3-0 (Councilmember Carlyle "Absent"), to recommend to City
Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #3 by and between the City of Lee's
Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the
amount of $28,635.00 for assisting with design engineering to widen and extend runway 18/36 at the Lee's
Summit Municipal Airport.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 20-242, Version: 1

The City of Lee's Summit Page 3 of 3 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

